THE DATASHEET OF
LQW15AN39NJ0ZD
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P1/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
CHIP COILS (CHIP INDUCTORS) LQW15AN□□□□0Z□
Murata Standard Reference Specification [AEC-Q200]
1. Scope

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN1N5B0ZD 1.5 B: ±0.1 nH 10 0.03 18.0 1000 6
 LQW15AN1N5C0ZD 1.5 C: ±0.2 nH 10 0.03 18.0 1000 6
 LQW15AN1N5D0ZD 1.5 D: ±0.5 nH 10 0.03 18.0 1000 6
 LQW15AN1N6C0ZD 1.6 C: ±0.2 nH 10 0.07 17.0 750 6
 LQW15AN1N6D0ZD 1.6 D: ±0.5 nH 10 0.07 17.0 750 6
 LQW15AN1N7C0ZD 1.7 C: ±0.2 nH 10 0.10 17.0 640 6
 LQW15AN1N7D0ZD 1.7 D: ±0.5 nH 10 0.10 17.0 640 6
 LQW15AN1N8C0ZD 1.8 C: ±0.2 nH 10 0.16 16.0 460 6
 LQW15AN1N8D0ZD 1.8 D: ±0.5 nH 10 0.16 16.0 460 6
 LQW15AN2N4B0ZD 2.4 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N4C0ZD 2.4 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N4D0ZD 2.4 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N5B0ZD 2.5 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N5C0ZD 2.5 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N5D0ZD 2.5 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N6B0ZD 2.6 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N6C0ZD 2.6 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N6D0ZD 2.6 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N7B0ZD 2.7 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N7C0ZD 2.7 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N7D0ZD 2.7 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N8B0ZD 2.8 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N8C0ZD 2.8 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N8D0ZD 2.8 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.05 15.0 850 6
 LQW15AN2N9B0ZD 2.9 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
 LQW15AN2N9C0ZD 2.9 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
 LQW15AN2N9D0ZD 2.9 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
 LQW15AN3N0B0ZD 3.0 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
 LQW15AN3N0C0ZD 3.0 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P2/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
Customer
Part number

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN3N0D0ZD 3.0 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.07 15.0 750 6
 LQW15AN3N1B0ZD 3.1 B: ±0.1 nH 20 0.13 14.0 570 6
 LQW15AN3N1C0ZD 3.1 C: ±0.2 nH 20 0.13 14.0 570 6
 LQW15AN3N1D0ZD 3.1 D: ±0.5 nH 20 0.13 14.0 570 6
 LQW15AN3N2B0ZD 3.2 B: ±0.1 nH 15 0.17 14.0 500 6
 LQW15AN3N2C0ZD 3.2 C: ±0.2 nH 15 0.17 14.0 500 6
 LQW15AN3N2D0ZD 3.2 D: ±0.5 nH 15 0.17 14.0 500 6
 LQW15AN3N9B0ZD 3.9 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN3N9C0ZD 3.9 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN3N9D0ZD 3.9 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N1B0ZD 4.1 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N1C0ZD 4.1 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N1D0ZD 4.1 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N3B0ZD 4.3 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N3C0ZD 4.3 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N3D0ZD 4.3 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 10.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N4B0ZD 4.4 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N4C0ZD 4.4 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N4D0ZD 4.4 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N5B0ZD 4.5 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N5C0ZD 4.5 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N5D0ZD 4.5 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N6B0ZD 4.6 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N6C0ZD 4.6 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N6D0ZD 4.6 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N7B0ZD 4.7 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N7C0ZD 4.7 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N7D0ZD 4.7 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N8B0ZD 4.8 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N8C0ZD 4.8 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N8D0ZD 4.8 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.07 8.0 750 6
 LQW15AN4N9B0ZD 4.9 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN4N9C0ZD 4.9 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN4N9D0ZD 4.9 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N0B0ZD 5.0 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N0C0ZD 5.0 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N0D0ZD 5.0 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N1B0ZD 5.1 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N1C0ZD 5.1 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N1D0ZD 5.1 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.12 8.0 600 6
 LQW15AN5N8B0ZD 5.8 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
 LQW15AN5N8C0ZD 5.8 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
 LQW15AN5N8D0ZD 5.8 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N2B0ZD 6.2 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N2C0ZD 6.2 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N2D0ZD 6.2 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 8.0 700 6
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P3/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
Customer
Part number

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN6N3B0ZD 6.3 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N3C0ZD 6.3 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N3D0ZD 6.3 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N4B0ZD 6.4 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N4C0ZD 6.4 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N4D0ZD 6.4 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N5B0ZD 6.5 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N5C0ZD 6.5 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N5D0ZD 6.5 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N6B0ZD 6.6 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N6C0ZD 6.6 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N6D0ZD 6.6 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N7B0ZD 6.7 B: ±0.1 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N7C0ZD 6.7 C: ±0.2 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N7D0ZD 6.7 D: ±0.5 nH 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N8G0ZD 6.8 G: ±2% 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N8H0ZD 6.8 H: ±3% 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N8J0ZD 6.8 J: ±5% 25 0.09 6.0 700 6
 LQW15AN6N9G0ZD 6.9 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN6N9H0ZD 6.9 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN6N9J0ZD 6.9 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N0G0ZD 7.0 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N0H0ZD 7.0 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N0J0ZD 7.0 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N1G0ZD 7.1 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N1H0ZD 7.1 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N1J0ZD 7.1 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N2G0ZD 7.2 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N2H0ZD 7.2 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N2J0ZD 7.2 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N3G0ZD 7.3 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N3H0ZD 7.3 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N3J0ZD 7.3 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N5G0ZD 7.5 G: ±2% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N5H0ZD 7.5 H: ±3% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN7N5J0ZD 7.5 J: ±5% 25 0.13 6.0 570 6
 LQW15AN8N2G0ZD 8.2 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N2H0ZD 8.2 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N2J0ZD 8.2 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N6G0ZD 8.6 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N6H0ZD 8.6 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N6J0ZD 8.6 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N7G0ZD 8.7 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N7H0ZD 8.7 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N7J0ZD 8.7 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N8G0ZD 8.8 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P4/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
Customer
Part number

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN8N8H0ZD 8.8 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N8J0ZD 8.8 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N9G0ZD 8.9 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N9H0ZD 8.9 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN8N9J0ZD 8.9 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N0G0ZD 9.0 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N0H0ZD 9.0 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N0J0ZD 9.0 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N1G0ZD 9.1 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N1H0ZD 9.1 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N1J0ZD 9.1 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N2G0ZD 9.2 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N2H0ZD 9.2 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N2J0ZD 9.2 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N3G0ZD 9.3 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N3H0ZD 9.3 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N3J0ZD 9.3 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N4G0ZD 9.4 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N4H0ZD 9.4 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N4J0ZD 9.4 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N5G0ZD 9.5 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N5H0ZD 9.5 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N5J0ZD 9.5 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N6G0ZD 9.6 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N6H0ZD 9.6 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N6J0ZD 9.6 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N7G0ZD 9.7 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N7H0ZD 9.7 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N7J0ZD 9.7 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N8G0ZD 9.8 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N8H0ZD 9.8 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N8J0ZD 9.8 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N9G0ZD 9.9 G: ±2% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N9H0ZD 9.9 H: ±3% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN9N9J0ZD 9.9 J: ±5% 25 0.14 5.5 540 6
 LQW15AN10NG0ZD 10 G: ±2% 25 0.17 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN10NH0ZD 10 H: ±3% 25 0.17 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN10NJ0ZD 10 J: ±5% 25 0.17 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN11NG0ZD 11 G: ±2% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN11NH0ZD 11 H: ±3% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN11NJ0ZD 11 J: ±5% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN12NG0ZD 12 G: ±2% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN12NH0ZD 12 H: ±3% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN12NJ0ZD 12 J: ±5% 30 0.14 5.5 500 6
 LQW15AN13NG0ZD 13 G: ±2% 25 0.21 5.0 430 6
 LQW15AN13NH0ZD 13 H: ±3% 25 0.21 5.0 430 6
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P5/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
Customer
Part number

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN13NJ0ZD 13 J: ±5% 25 0.21 5.0 430 6
 LQW15AN15NG0ZD 15 G: ±2% 30 0.16 5.0 460 6
 LQW15AN15NH0ZD 15 H: ±3% 30 0.16 5.0 460 6
 LQW15AN15NJ0ZD 15 J: ±5% 30 0.16 5.0 460 6
 LQW15AN16NG0ZD 16 G: ±2% 25 0.24 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN16NH0ZD 16 H: ±3% 25 0.24 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN16NJ0ZD 16 J: ±5% 25 0.24 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN18NG0ZD 18 G: ±2% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN18NH0ZD 18 H: ±3% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN18NJ0ZD 18 J: ±5% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN19NG0ZD 19 G: ±2% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN19NH0ZD 19 H: ±3% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN19NJ0ZD 19 J: ±5% 25 0.27 4.5 370 6
 LQW15AN20NG0ZD 20 G: ±2% 25 0.27 4.0 370 6
 LQW15AN20NH0ZD 20 H: ±3% 25 0.27 4.0 370 6
 LQW15AN20NJ0ZD 20 J: ±5% 25 0.27 4.0 370 6
 LQW15AN22NG0ZD 22 G: ±2% 25 0.30 4.0 310 6
 LQW15AN22NH0ZD 22 H: ±3% 25 0.30 4.0 310 6
 LQW15AN22NJ0ZD 22 J: ±5% 25 0.30 4.0 310 6
 LQW15AN23NG0ZD 23 G: ±2% 25 0.30 3.8 310 6
 LQW15AN23NH0ZD 23 H: ±3% 25 0.30 3.8 310 6
 LQW15AN23NJ0ZD 23 J: ±5% 25 0.30 3.8 310 6
 LQW15AN24NG0ZD 24 G: ±2% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN24NH0ZD 24 H: ±3% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN24NJ0ZD 24 J: ±5% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN27NG0ZD 27 G: ±2% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN27NH0ZD 27 H: ±3% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN27NJ0ZD 27 J: ±5% 25 0.52 3.5 280 6
 LQW15AN30NG0ZD 30 G: ±2% 25 0.58 3.3 270 6
 LQW15AN30NH0ZD 30 H: ±3% 25 0.58 3.3 270 6
 LQW15AN30NJ0ZD 30 J: ±5% 25 0.58 3.3 270 6
 LQW15AN33NG0ZD 33 G: ±2% 25 0.63 3.2 260 6
 LQW15AN33NH0ZD 33 H: ±3% 25 0.63 3.2 260 6
 LQW15AN33NJ0ZD 33 J: ±5% 25 0.63 3.2 260 6
 LQW15AN36NG0ZD 36 G: ±2% 25 0.63 3.1 260 6
 LQW15AN36NH0ZD 36 H: ±3% 25 0.63 3.1 260 6
 LQW15AN36NJ0ZD 36 J: ±5% 25 0.63 3.1 260 6
 LQW15AN39NG0ZD 39 G: ±2% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN39NH0ZD 39 H: ±3% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN39NJ0ZD 39 J: ±5% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN40NG0ZD 40 G: ±2% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN40NH0ZD 40 H: ±3% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN40NJ0ZD 40 J: ±5% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN43NG0ZD 43 G: ±2% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN43NH0ZD 43 H: ±3% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
 LQW15AN43NJ0ZD 43 J: ±5% 25 0.70 3.0 250 6
Spec No.: JELF243A_9114H-01 P6/15
MURATA MFG CO., LTD
Customer
Part number

resistance
(Ω max.)
Self-resonant
frequency
(GHz min.)
Rated
current
(mA)
ESD
Rank
6: 25 kV
Nominal
value
(nH)
Tolerance
 LQW15AN47NG0ZD 47 G: ±2% 25 1.08 2.9 210 6
 LQW15AN47NH0ZD 47 H: ±3% 25 1.08 2.9 210 6
 LQW15AN47NJ0ZD 47 J: ±5% 25 1.08 2.9 210 6
 LQW15AN51NG0ZD 51 G: ±2% 25 1.08 2.85 210 6
 LQW15AN51NH0ZD 51 H: ±3% 25 1.08 2.85 210 6
 LQW15AN51NJ0ZD 51 J: ±5% 25 1.08 2.85 210 6
 LQW15AN56NG0ZD 56 G: ±2% 25 1.17 2.8 200 6
 LQW15AN56NH0ZD 56 H: ±3% 25 1.17 2.8 200 6
 LQW15AN56NJ0ZD 56 J: ±5% 25 1.17 2.8 200 6
 LQW15AN62NG0ZD 62 G: ±2% 20 1.82 2.6 145 6
 LQW15AN62NH0ZD 62 H: ±3% 20 1.82 2.6 145 6
 LQW15AN62NJ0ZD 62 J: ±5% 20 1.82 2.6 145 6
 LQW15AN68NG0ZD 68 G: ±2% 20 1.96 2.5 140 6
 LQW15AN68NJ0ZD 68 J: ±5% 20 1.96 2.5 140 6
 LQW15AN72NG0ZD 72 G: ±2% 20 2.10 2.5 135 6
 LQW15AN72NJ0ZD 72 J: ±5% 20 2.10 2.5 135 6
 LQW15AN75NG0ZD 75 G: ±2% 20 2.10 2.4 135 6
 LQW15AN75NJ0ZD 75 J: ±5% 20 2.10 2.4 135 6
 LQW15AN82NG0ZD 82 G: ±2% 20 2.24 2.3 130 6
 LQW15AN82NJ0ZD 82 J: ±5% 20 2.24 2.3 130 6
 LQW15AN91NG0ZD 91 G: ±2% 20 2.38 2.1 125 6
 LQW15AN91NJ0ZD 91 J: ±5% 20 2.38 2.1 125 6
 LQW15ANR10J0ZD 100 J: ±5% 20 2.52 1.5 120 6
 LQW15ANR12J0ZD 120 J: ±5% 20 2.66 1.0 110 6
4. Testing Conditions
Unless otherwise specified Temperature: ordinary temperature (15°C to 35°C)
Humidity: ordinary humidity [25% to 85% (RH)]